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Study Committee A2 Transformers 
 
Last SC committee met in Moscow last June 
 
Main members 
Chairman is Mr Pierre Boss (CH)  pierre.boss@ch.abb.com 
Secretary is Mr Claude Rajotte ( Ca) pierre.boss@ch.abb.com 
 
The SC A2 has 4 advisory groups : 
 Transformer technology leaded by H Reijnders  h.f.reijnders@smit-trafo.nl 
 Transformer users leaded by C Rajotte  rajotte.claude@hydro.qc.ca 
 Tranversal cigre activityleaded by P Lorin  pierre.lorin@ch.abb.com 
 Strategic planning leaded by P Boss  pierre.boss@ch.abb.com 
 
Hot Topic 
 
• Corrosive sulphur in oil TF A2 31 

A new task force was set up in Moscow which already achieved its first target with the 
preparation of a term of reference ready for publication in electra. 
 
Mats Dahlund mats.o.dahlund@se.abb.com  

 
Ongoing Work: 
 
• Liaison with D1 01 oil impregnated paper 

D1 01 leaded by lars Lundgaart lars.lundgaard@sintef.no deals with paper fluid impregnated 
systems. Liaisons have been created with TF 13 on oil maintenance : N Dominelli from BC 
Hydro and with TF 12 on furanes : L Cheim cheim@siemens.com  
 

• JWG A2/ A3 B3/ 21 Electrical environment 
Has issued a report for publication in electra 
M Glinkowski mietek.glinkowski@us.abb.com  
 

• A2 23 Life time data management 

 
Publication forseen in Electra soon as final revision of the document was held in august 
N Fantana nicolaie.fantana@de.abb.com  
 

• A2 24 thermal performances: 
J Declercq jan.declercq@pauwels.com  
 

• A2 25 bushing reliability 
A survey has been sent a few failure have been reported by utilities and will be compiled. 



 
A2 26 Mechanical condition assessment 
 

 
 
P Picher patrick.picher@hydro.qc.ca. 
 





  
• A2 27 recommendation for condition monitoring facilities 

 
P Jarman Paul.Jarman@ngtuk.com 
 

• JWG A2 B4 28 HVDC transformers 

 
M Saravolac milan.saravolac@areva-td.com  
 



• A2- 30 Moisture: 

 
Viktor Sokolov sokolov@ztz -service.com.ua  
 
• A2- 29 reliability 
 
K Ryen kryen@broadpark.no  

 
Future publications 
SF6 transformers by Dennis Allan  
 
Transients in Russian grid  by Lokhanin 
 
Miscellaneous 
Peter Heinzig will prepare a term of reference for 800 kV transformer specification which will be 
used as the basis of a new task force. 
 
Next Session Paris 2006 
 
The preferential subjects are: 

PS1 : Transformer reliability on tec hnical , economical and strategic aspect. 
PS2 : Phase shifter application and specification 
PS3 : Effect of transients on transformers performances 

 
 
You can find more on www.cigre-scA2.org  


